PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3353843

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	05/12/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FRABILL, INC.
Street Address:	431 EAST SOUTH STREET
City:	PLANO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60545
Name:	PLANO MOLDING COMPANY, LLC
Street Address:	431 EAST SOUTH STREET
City:	PLANO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60545
Name:	WILDGAME INNOVATIONS, L.L.C.
Street Address:	3849 PLAZA TOWER DRIVE
City:	BATON ROUGE
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70816
Name:	WGI INNOVATIONS, LTD.
Street Address:	3849 PLAZA TOWER DRIVE
City:	BATON ROUGE
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70816
Name:	BARNETT OUTDOORS, LLC
Street Address:	955 EAST LIVE OAK STREET
City:	TARPON SPRINGS
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34689
Name:	EVOLVED INGENUITY, LLC
Street Address:	602 FOUNTAIN PARKWAY
City:	GRAND PRAIRIE
	PATENT

PATENT

503307225 REEL: 035664 FRAME: 0697

State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75050

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 48

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5586805
Patent Number:	5564213
Application Number:	13594243
Application Number:	13357317
Patent Number:	8336492
Patent Number:	8495970
Patent Number:	8421861
Patent Number:	D683732
Patent Number:	D672735
Patent Number:	7175103
Patent Number:	D644259
Patent Number:	D629435
Patent Number:	D628224
Patent Number:	D628614
Patent Number:	8131144
Patent Number:	D655735
Patent Number:	D655736
Patent Number:	D657412
Patent Number:	D630540
Patent Number:	D630539
Patent Number:	D641274
Patent Number:	D641273
Patent Number:	D641275
Patent Number:	D644366
Patent Number:	D651618
Patent Number:	D656478
Patent Number:	D686293
Patent Number:	D654133
Patent Number:	8042530
Patent Number:	6901921
Patent Number:	8439024
Patent Number:	D579766
Patent Number:	D590907
Patent Number:	6095884
	•

PATENT

REEL: 035664 FRAME: 0698

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6694995
Patent Number:	6820928
Patent Number:	7040333
Patent Number:	7040335
Patent Number:	7137399
Patent Number:	7178538
Patent Number:	7225823
Patent Number:	7246630
Patent Number:	7493910
Application Number:	61725444
Application Number:	14078356
Application Number:	61923727
Application Number:	62090321
Application Number:	14589703

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.310.8164

Email: JUAN.ARIAS@WEIL.COM

Correspondent Name: ANNE FORD

Address Line 1: WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Address Line 2: 767 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10153

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNE FORD
SIGNATURE:	/Anne Ford/
DATE SIGNED:	05/14/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=Plano - IP Release (Patent)#page1.tif source=Plano - IP Release (Patent)#page2.tif source=Plano - IP Release (Patent)#page3.tif source=Plano - IP Release (Patent)#page4.tif source=Plano - IP Release (Patent)#page5.tif source=Plano - IP Release (Patent)#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of May 12, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), is made by PNC Bank, National Association, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Secured Parties (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of the grantor parties identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of October 11, 2013 by and among the Administrative Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement (the "Original Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement"), dated as of October 11, 2013, as supplemented by a Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (the "Supplemental Patent Security Agreement" and, together with the Original Patent Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, the "Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement"), dated as of February 3, 2015, for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Original Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 25, 2013 at Reel/Frame 031494/0954 and the Supplemental Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 4, 2015 at Reel/Frame 034894/0493; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement and to secure the full payment and performance of all Secured Obligations, each Pledgor granted, and conveyed a security interest to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties in the entire right, title and interest of such Pledgor in and to all of its future right, title and interest in and to the following, wherever located:

a) all patents issued or assigned to, and all patent applications and registrations made by, such Pledgor (whether established or registered or recorded in the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof), together with any and all (i) rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to such Pledgor's use of any patents, (ii) inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (iii) reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof and amendments thereto, (iv) income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments then or thereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto including damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (v) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and (vi) rights to sue for past, present or future infringements thereof and (vii) all proceeds of the foregoing (such as, by way of example license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits) ("Patents");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, as applicable.

- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Administrative Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Patents, including the patents and patent applications set forth Schedule A attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Administrative Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patents under the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Administrative Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Administrative Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

NY\7066307.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as

Administrative Agent

By: All the Control of the Control o

REEL: 035664 FRAME: 0702

GRANTORS:

FRABILL, INC.
PLANO MOLDING COMPANY, LLC (successor in interest to FRABILL, INC.)
WILDGAME INNOVATIONS, L.L.C.
WGI INNOVATIONS, LTD.
BARNETT OUTDOORS, LLC
EVOLVED INGENUITY, LLC

By: JULL Name: John Preusser

Title:/Chief Financial Officer

Schedule A

U.S. Patents and Patent Applications:

Release of Reel/Frame 031494/0954 recorded on October 25, 2013

	Owner	Patent Title	Patent No./ Appl. No.
1.	Frabill, Inc.	Portable Combination Seat and Container	5586805
2.	Frabill, Inc.	Fold-up Ice Fishing Rig	5564213
3.	Plano Molding Company (successor in interest to Frabill, Inc.)	In-Line Reel and Rod Assembly	13594243
4.	Plano Molding Company (successor in interest to Frabill, Inc.)	Shelter Base Cover and Organizer	13357317
5.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Feed Dispenser	8336492
6.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Feed Dispenser	8495970
7.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Wildlife Surveillance Camera	8421861
8.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Wireless Communication Unit	D683732
9.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Wireless Video Monitor Receive	D672735
10.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Feed Dispenser	7175103
11.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Wireless Video Monitor Camera	D644259
12.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Action Camera	D629435
13.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Wildlife Scouting Camera	D628224
14.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Wildlife Scouting Camera	D628614
15.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Action Camera with Capability of Capturing Images in Daylight and Infrared	8131144
16.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Scouting Camera	D655735
17.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Scouting Camera	D655736
18.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Scouting Camera	D657412
19.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Electronic Animal Call Handle	D630540
20.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Electronic Animal Call	D630539
21.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Electronic Animal Call	D641274
22.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Electronic Animal Call	D641273
23.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Electronic Animal Call	D641275

	Owner	Patent Title	Patent No./ Appl. No.
24.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Feed Light	D644366
25.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Sound Machine	D651618
26.	WGI Innovations, Ltd.	Mobile Wireless Sound Monitor	D656478
27.	Barnett Outdoors, LLC	Blow Gun	D686293
28.	Barnett Outdoors, LLC	Crossbow Cocking Handle	D654133
29.	Barnett Outdoors, LLC	Crossbow with Removable Prod	8042530
30.	Barnett Outdoors, LLC	Crossbow with Inset Foot Claw	6901921
31.	Barnett Outdoors, LLC	Multi-Purpose Crossbow Cocking Device and Method	8439024
32.	Barnett Outdoors, LLC	Package for an Archery Set	D579766
33.	Barnett Outdoors, LLC	Crossbow stock	D590907
34.	Wildgame Innovations, L.L.C.	Game Call	6095884
35.	Evolved Ingenuity, LLC	Rapidly-Opening Hunting Blind	6694995
36.	Evolved Ingenuity, LLC	Low-Profile Seat with Relocatable Backrest	6820928
37.	Evolved Ingenuity, LLC	Collapsible Enclosure with Interchangeable and Reversible Covering Elements	7040333
38.	Evolved Ingenuity, LLC	Scent Containment System for Hunting Blinds	7040335
39.	Evolved Ingenuity, LLC	Collapsible Structure with Top Supporting Elements	7137399
40.	Evolved Ingenuity, LLC	Portable Selectively-Reversible Enclosure	7178538
41.	Evolved Ingenuity, LLC	Collapsible Enclosure with 3-Dimensional Trim Elements	7225823
42.	Evolved Ingenuity, LLC	Tree Stand Hunting Blind	7246630
43.	Evolved Ingenuity, LLC	Scent Containment System for Hunting Blinds	7493910

Release of Reel/Frame 034894/0493 recorded on February 4, 2015

RECORDED: 05/14/2015

	Owner	Patent Title	Patent No./ Appl. No.
1.	Barnett Outdoors, LLC	Indicator	61725444
2.	Barnett Outdoors, LLC	Indicator	14078356
3.	Barnett Outdoors, LLC	Lighted Nock	61923727
4.	Barnett Outdoors, LLC	Arrow	62090321
5.	Barnett Outdoors, LLC	Lighted Nock	14589703